

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

**WP(C) No. 2050/2023  
CM No. 6402/2024  
CN No. 1315/2025  
CM No. 6944/2024  
CM No. 4742/2023**

**Anirudh Chand Katoch & Ors.** ..... Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. Jasvinder Singh, Advocate

**Vs**

**UT of J&K & Ors.**

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG  
Mr. Vishal Bharti, Dy. AG

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MA CHOWDHARY, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**27.03.2025**

**CM Nos. 1315/2025 & 6944/2024**

1. These applications have been moved by all the respondents seeking recalling of the order dated 07.11.2024, whereby this Court had closed their right to file the counter affidavit. Learned counsel for the petitioners has not raised any serious objection.
2. For the reasons assigned in the applications and coupled with the submissions made at Bar, the applications are allowed and the order dated 07.11.2024 is recalled, whereby right to file the counter affidavits is closed. The respondents shall be at liberty to file the counter affidavit within a period of two weeks.
3. Applications are, accordingly, disposed of.
4. List the main matter on **08.05.2025**.

**(MA CHOWDHARY)**  
**JUDGE**

**Jammu**  
**27.03.2025**  
**Meenakshi**